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Information Provided in Response to October 27, 2017 Request for Information 
 
The Airport provides the following responses to the questions contained in Attachment 
A of the Request for Information (RFI).  The responses to each question are summarized 
below and expanded upon in four attachments provided by those involved in the 
Runway 15/33 reconstruction project, including: 
 

• 11 page summary provided by Lawrence Lynch Corp. that provides details on the 
excavation process; 

• Email from Jacobs Engineering that provides information on the phasing of the 
excavation process and supplements the information provided by Lawrence 
Lynch; 

• April 25, 2017 letter from Green Seal Environmental to Lawrence Lynch 
describing the soil sampling and analysis conducted on the materials excavated 
as part of the runway reconstruction project; and 

• November 8, 2017 letter from Green Seal Environmental that provides 
information in response to question 5 of Attachment A. 

 
1. Using a site plan, please identify the areas from which soil was removed from the 

airport during the storm water construction activities.  Please provide the following 
with respect to the soil removal: 
 
a. The name of the person(s) and his/her/their affiliation who is/was managing the 

excavation, stockpiling and removal of the soil; 
 
The runway reconstruction process was conducted at the request of the Airport by 
Lawrence Lynch Corp. following the design developed by Jacobs Engineering (Figure 1).  
The following contacts are provided: 
 
Lawrence Lynch – Site Contractor   

Frank Trubiano 
John Santos 
Chris Lynch 
Lawrence Lynch Corp. 
396 Gifford Street 
Falmouth, MA 02540 
508-548-1800 
 

Green Seal Environmental, Inc. – LSP Services for Lawrence Lynch 
Richard P. Geisler, P.G., LSP 
Green Seal Environmental, Inc. 
114 State Road, Building B 
Sagamore, MA 02562 
(508) 888-6034 
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Jacobs Engineering, Inc. – Site Designer, Construction Oversight 
Jason Homiak 
Jacobs 
Two Executive Park Drive, Suite 205 
Bedford, NH 03110 
(603) 518-1790 

 
b. The date range for which all soil removal activities occurred. If the soil removal 

activities are on-going at the time of receipt of this Request for Information, 
please state such and indicate an estimated date of completion; 

 
According to information provided by Lawrence Lynch (Attachment A) and Jacobs 
Engineering (Attachment B), the overall project began in March, 2017 and ended in Late 
September/early October 2017.  Currently, there still approximately 3,000 to 5,000 
cubic yards of excavated sand and gravel stored at the Airport, at the location of the 
former Mildred’s Restaurant.  There are no current plans to move this material.  No 
further soil excavation is planned as the reconstruction project is complete.   
 

c. The locations where soil was removed (depicted on a site plan); 
 
Figure 1 identifies the specific areas where soil was excavated from unpaved alongside 
Runway 15/33.  The area of excavation extends approximately 50 feet beyond the paved 
runway to each side.  All topsoil within the area of excavation was stored on site and 
reused upon completion of final grading.  Additional topsoil was imported to the Airport 
from off-site sources to finalize the landscaping of the areas adjacent to the 
reconstructed runway.  The areas where offsite topsoil was used are summarized in 
Figure 2.   
 

d. The volumes of soil that were removed from each location at the site; 
 
As explained by Lawrence Lynch in Attachment A, approximately 100,000 to 110,000 
cubic yards of soil was excavated and removed from the runway redevelopment area 
shown in Figure 1. 
 

e. The storage locations (depicted on a site plan) for the soil piles, if applicable, 
prior to removal off-site, and the dates that the soil was stockpiled and then 
removed from the site.  If soil was immediately loaded onto vehicles, please state 
such; 

 
Attachments A and B summarize the sediment excavation and stockpiling process that 
was used throughout the project.  A significant portion of the material was trucked 
directly to Cape Cod Aggregates, 1550 Phinneys Lane, Hyannis, 02630, where the 
majority of the material remains today.  Other portions were stockpiled at two staging 
areas prior to delivery to Cape Cod Aggregates; adjacent to Gate C at the site of the 
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former Mildred’s Restaurant, and at the western end of Runway 15/33, adjacent to 
Independence Drive. In total approximately 85,000 to 95,000 cubic yards of sediment 
was delivered to Cape Cod Aggregates.  The remainder went to other locations, 
including the Lombard field site as explained in the response to questions 1g and 1h 
below.   
 

f. The manner in which the stockpiled soil was stored (on poly, under poly, etc.); 
 
Sand and gravel was stored on the ground with no liner above or below it.  Green Seal 
Environmental tested the soil on behalf of Lawrence Lynch, and they reported that the 
soil did not contain hazardous materials above reportable concentrations based on the 
analyses they conducted (Attachment C).    
 

g. The dates and locations (specific addresses and depicted on a site plan) to where 
the soil was transported; and 

 
h. The volume of soil that was transported to each location. 

 
Answers to questions g and h are provided together to clearly state how soil from the 
Airport was managed.  The stockpiling and delivery of material to offsite locations is 
summarized in Attachment A. 
 
Most of the sediment, approximately 85,000 to 95,000 cubic yards of material was 
delivered to Cape Cod Aggregates.  Most of this material remains at Cape Cod 
Aggregates with no immediate plans for its reuse.  The Horsley Witten Group (HW) met 
with Cape Cod Aggregates and learned that approximately 80,000 cubic yards of 
material remains on their property.  
 
HW also researched the reported transport of soil to a ball field/parking lot construction 
site at the Lombard property in West Barnstable, Massachusetts which the Town is 
currently redeveloping.  According to Town officials, material was delivered directly 
from the Airport to the site but not used in the construction process.  The material did 
not meet the grain size specifications for use in the project and was therefore rejected.  
HW contacted Greg Morris of GFM contractors to learn where the soil from the airport 
was taken when it left the Lombard Site.  Mr. Morris stated the five truckloads 
constituting all of the material from the Airport was combined with approximately 95 
other truckloads of silt and clay from the ball field site and delivered to a P.A. Landers 
facility in Sandwich where it was deposited as fill because it was not suitable for 
processing and reuse at other sites.   None of the material from the Airport remains at 
the Lombard site. 
 
2. Please provide copies of any Bills of Lading and/or Manifests used for the soil 

transport and disposal. 
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The airport is not aware of any Bills of Lading or Manifests used for soil transport.  
According to Lawrence Lynch (Attachment A) they did not use any bills of Lading or 
Manifests to track the sediment; this approach is typical where the soil did not test 
positive for any hazardous materials. 
 
3. Please provide any analytical data that was generated as part of this soil removal 

project, including soil samples collected prior to any excavation, soil samples 
collected in excavated areas, soil sample collected from soil stockpiles and soil 
samples collected from the soil used as fill throughout the town 

 
Attachment C provides the summary of the sediment analyses conducted by Green Seal 
Environmental for the material excavated at the Airport.   Attachment D provides 
additional detail on the materials tested by Green Seal.   
 
4. Please provide any information pertaining to any other current and/or future soil 

excavation/remediation activities at BMA. Specifically, provide information 
pertaining to any soil analytical data, at what portion of BMA the soil is/will be 
removed, and how the soil will be disposed/reused. 

 
The Airport is considering the removal of PFAS impacted soil from two disposal sites 
where historic airport training and firefighting foam use has been identified.  These are 
shown on Figure 3.  The purpose of the removal will be to reduce potential leaching of 
PFAS compounds to groundwater.  HW has conducted soil sampling in these areas as 
summarized in the Second Immediate Response Action Status Report submitted in 
November 2017 and the Phase 1 Report and Tier Classification document submitted to 
DEP on November 10, 2017.  Further sampling in these two areas is needed to define 
the depth of contamination and to confirm the outer boundaries of the soil removal 
area adjacent to the existing sampling locations.  Once the volume of soil to be removed 
is confirmed, the Airport will excavate this material and ship it to an appropriate 
location under a Bill of Lading.  The Airport will coordinate this removal through an 
Imminent Response Action with DEP, and will work with DEP to identify an appropriate 
disposal location.  It should be noted that these areas are inside of the Airport security 
fencing and not accessible by the public. 
 
There are no other imminent plans for soil excavation at the Airport.  In the near future, 
the design process for the redevelopment of the second Airport runway will begin to 
upgrade it to meet FAA design requirements.  The ongoing work related to PFAS 
compounds will be used to identify how the excavated sediments will be managed. 
 
5. MassDEP was provided with a copy of an April 25, 2017 letter from Green Seal 

Environmental to Lawrence Lynch Corporation which described soil stockpile 
sampling. The second paragraph of the letter states "...GSE divided the soil 
stockpiles into eight smaller areas identified as Area-1 through Area-8." MassDEP is 
requesting clarification of this statement and of the remainder of the letter. 
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a. Does the information in this letter represent all the soil that has been or will be 
removed as part of the storm water construction activities along the runway 
systems or does the information in the letter represent a smaller subset of the soil 
that will be removed? If this letter represents a subset of the soil, please provide any 
subsequent soil analytical data generated for the soil removal activities. 

 
b. Please provide a site plan labeling the area from where the soil referenced in 
this letter was removed. If these locations are the same locations as requested 
above, please reference such in your response. 

 
The November 8, 2017 letter from Green Seal Environmental (Attachment D) provides 
the information requested in questions 5a and 5b.  Sediment stockpiles were tested 
both at the Airport and at the Cape Cod Aggregates facility. 
 







FIGURES



FIGURE 1
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 ATTACHMENT A
Lawrence Lynch Summary

























ATTACHMENT B
Jacobs Summary



From: Homiak, Jason [mailto:Jason.Homiak@jacobs.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, November 8, 2017 4:13 PM 
To: Mark Nelson 
Cc: Breault, Roland; Chamberlain, Dave; Servis, Katie 
Subject: RE: Questions for RFI Response 

Hello Mark, 

Yes, there were breaks in the soil excavation. Generally grading and drainage installation created the 
majority of “surplus excavation” and the Contractor performed these activities towards the beginning of 
each phase of construction. The following is a general summary of the majority of soil excavation and 
removal based upon our observations. The date(s) when the Contractor removed the temporary 
stockpiles (i.e. from the Mildred Lot near Gate C and from Gate J) were not documented but appeared 
to be when trucking was available.  

Phase 1 work area: Soil was excavated from the work area 3/20 through 4/7. We believe most of the 
excavated soil from this phase was taken off-site and/or stockpiled in the “Mildred” lot near Gate C. 

Phase 2 work area (RWY Intersection): Soil was excavated from the work area 5/1 through 5/4. We 
believe most of the excavated soil from this phase was taken off-site and/or stockpiled in the “Mildred” 
lot near Gate C.   

Combined Phase work area: Soil was excavated from the work area 5/10 through 7/20. We believe most 
of the excavated soil from this phase was taken off-site and/or stockpiled inside the fence near Gate J. 

Phase 3 work area (Taxiway C/Taxiway A intersection): Soil was excavated from 8/31 through 9/1. We 
believe most of the excavation from this phase was taken off-site and/or stockpiled in the “Mildred” lot 
near Gate C. 

Phase 9: No soil excavation. 

The referenced phases are shown on the attached drawing. Outside of the dates presented above 
Construction activities consisted of paving, electrical work, paint markings, topsoil, seeding, etc. which 
generated little to no surplus excavation. 

Regards, 
-Jason 

Jason Homiak | Jacobs |Project Manager |Airports|603.518.1790 | Jason.Homiak@jacobs.com | 
Two Executive Park Drive, Suite 205, Bedford, NH 03110 USA www.jacobs.com 

mailto:Jason.Homiak@jacobs.com
http://www.jacobs.com/
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April 25, 2017 
 
Frank Trubiano 
Lawrence Lynch Corp. 
396 Gifford Street 
Falmouth, MA 02540 
 
RE: Soil Characterization and LSP Opinion 

Barnstable Municipal Airport 
Project RW15-33 

  

Dear Mr. Trubiano, 
 
Green Seal Environmental Inc. (GSE) has prepared this summary letter to document soil sampling 
activities completed at the Barnstable Municipal Airport (BMA) in Hyannis, Massachusetts on March 
30, 2017.  Lawrence Lynch is in the process of constructing storm water drainage structures along the 
runway systems at the BMA and, as a result, is generating soil spoils that cannot be reused on-site.  The 
purpose of the soil sampling program is to confirm the absence of oil and hazardous material impacts 
above the most stringent Massachusetts Contingency Plan (MCP) Reportable Concentrations (RCs) for 
category S-1 soils (RCS-1) in the soil spoils which are being transported from the BMA to Cape Cod 
Aggregate (CCA) in Hyannis, Massachusetts for reuse.    
 
In an effort to characterize the soils to be removed from the property, GSE divided the soil stockpiles 
into eight smaller separate areas identified as Area-1 through Area-8.  Each area measured 
approximately 75 feet long by 75 feet wide.  GSE collected a total of five discrete soil samples from 
each area (a total of 40 samples) using a posthole digger and hand auger.  Each discrete soil sample was 
examined for evidence of a release of oil and/or hazardous materials (OHM) and field-screened for total 
organic vapor (TOVs) using a photoionization detector (PID). 
 
The soil encountered in all the areas appeared to be dry brownish-yellow with varying amounts of sand 
and gravel.  The soil appeared to be native and free of debris.  During sampling on March 30, 2017, GSE 
did not observe visual or olfactory evidence of a release of OHM in the material.  Furthermore, no 
detectable concentrations of TOVs were observed in any of the 40 discrete soil samples collected from 
the proposed excavation area.         
 
Following EPA composite sampling protocol, the five discrete soil samples from each area were 
composited together.  The composite soil samples were labeled “COMP-1” through “COMP-8” which 
corresponds to the area they were collected from.  The composite samples were submitted to R.I. 
Analytical of Warwick, Rhode Island for the following analyses: 

 Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8260; 

 Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs) by EPA Method 8270; 

 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPHs) by EPA Method 8100M; 
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 Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) 8 Metals (arsenic, barium, cadmium, 
chromium, lead, mercury selenium and silver); and 

 Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by EPA Method 8082.  
 
In an effort to minimize volatilization during the compositing process, the soil samples submitted for 
VOCs analysis were taken from equal amounts of soil from each discrete soil sample prior to 
compositing.  The R.I. Analytical report (1703-06586) is attached.   
 
The samples collected on March 30, 2017 showed maximum detectable concentrations of TPH at 59 
milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), methylene chloride at 0.014 mg/kg, barium at 13 mg/kg, chromium at 
7.7 mg/kg, and lead at 6.5 mg/kg.  As presented on Table 1 (attached), all the detectable concentrations 
were well below the MCP RCS-1 criteria.  Based on the results of the analyses, Toxicity Characteristic 
Leachability Procedure (TCLP) analysis was not required for any of the analytes.    
 
Based on my review of the attached data, it is my opinion as a Licensed Site Professional that the 
analyses performed are sufficient to adequately characterize the identity and concentrations of 
contaminants in the material proposed for reuse at CCA.  Furthermore, it is my opinion that the soil 
characterized as part of this assessment is appropriate for reuse at CCA.       
 
If you have any questions pertaining to the attached analytical data, please do not hesitate to contact me 
at 508-888-6034.   
 
Sincerely,    

 
GREEN SEAL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 

 

                  
Richard P. Geisler, P.G., L.S.P. 
V.P. of Environmental Services   
 
  
 
ATTACHMENTS 
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Parameter/Sample ID: COMP-1 COMP-2 COMP-3 COMP-4 COMP-5 COMP-6 COMP-7 COMP-8 MCP RCS-1

TPH GC/FID <10 <10 55 <10 17 14 22 59 1,000

Acenaphthene <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 4

Acenaphthylene <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 1

Anthracene <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 1,000

Benzidine <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 10

Benzo(a)anthracene <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 7

Benzo(b)fluoranthene <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 7

Benzo(k)fluoranthene <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 70

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 1,000

Benzo(a)pyrene <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 2

Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 0.7

Bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 500

Bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)Ether <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 0.7

Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 90

4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 100

Butylbenzyl phthalate <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 100

2-Chloronaphthalene <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 1,000

4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 1,000

Chrysene <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 70

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 0.7

Di-n-butyl phthalate <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 50

1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 9

1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 3

1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 0.7

3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 3

Diethyl phthalate <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 10

Dimethyl phthalate <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 0.7

2,4-Dinitrotoluene <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 0.7

2,6-Dinitrotoluene <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 100

Di-n-octyl phthalate <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 1,000

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 50

Fluoranthene <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 1,000

Fluorene <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 1,000

Hexachlorobenzene <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 0.7

Hexachlorobutadiene <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 30

Hexachlorocyclopentadiene <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 50

Hexachloroethane <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 0.7

Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 7

Isophorone <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 100

2-Methylnaphthalene <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 0.7

Samples Collected on March 30, 2017

Table 1

Summary of Soil Analytical Results

Barnstable Municipal Airport Runway 15-33 Project

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) (mg/kg)

Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs) (mg/kg)
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Parameter/Sample ID: COMP-1 COMP-2 COMP-3 COMP-4 COMP-5 COMP-6 COMP-7 COMP-8 MCP RCS-1

Samples Collected on March 30, 2017

Table 1

Summary of Soil Analytical Results

Barnstable Municipal Airport Runway 15-33 Project

Naphthalene <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 4

Nitrobenzene <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 500

N-nitrosodimethylamine <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 50

N-nitrosodiphenylamine <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 100

N-nitrosodi-n-propylamine <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 50

Phenanthrene <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 10

Pyrene <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 1,000

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 2

4-Chloro-3-methylphenol <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 1,000

2-Chlorophenol <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 0.7

2,4-Dichlorophenol <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 0.7

2,4-Dimethylphenol <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 0.7

2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 50

2,4-Dinitrophenol <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 3

2-Nitrophenol <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 100

4-Nitrophenol <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 100

Pentachlorophenol <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 3

Phenol <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 1

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 4

2,4,6-Trichlorophenol <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 0.7

4-Chloroaniline <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 1

Dibenzofuran <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 100

2-Methyl Phenol <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 500

3 & 4-Methylphenols <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 500

Aniline <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 1,000

Acetophenone <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 1,000
Azobenzene <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.35 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 NE

Arsenic <2.6 <2.7 <2.6 <2.7 <2.6 <2.6 <2.7 <2.7 20

Barium 7.8 11 13 12 6.5 11 12 12 1,000

Cadmium <0.26 <0.27 <0.26 <0.27 <0.26 <0.26 <0.27 <0.27 70

Chromium 4.8 6.9 7.7 6.7 3.4 6 7.4 7.1 100

Lead 3.7 5 5.6 6 3 6.5 5.1 5.2 200

Mercury <0.091 <0.098 <0.10 <0.094 <0.10 <0.092 <0.10 <0.10 20

Selenium <5.3 <5.5 <5.3 <5.3 <5.2 <5.3 <5.4 <5.4 400
Silver <1.0 <1.1 <1.1 <1.1 <1.0 <1.1 <1.1 <1.1 100

Aroclor-1016 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 1

Aroclor-1221 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 1

Aroclor-1232 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 1

Aroclor-1242 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 1

Aroclor-1248 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 1

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) (mg/kg dry)

RCRA-8 Metals (mg/kg)
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Parameter/Sample ID: COMP-1 COMP-2 COMP-3 COMP-4 COMP-5 COMP-6 COMP-7 COMP-8 MCP RCS-1

Samples Collected on March 30, 2017

Table 1

Summary of Soil Analytical Results

Barnstable Municipal Airport Runway 15-33 Project

Aroclor-1254 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 1

Aroclor-1260 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 1

Aroclor-1262 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 1
Aroclor-1268 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 1

Acetone <0.039 <0.039 <0.041 <0.040 <0.041 <0.039 <0.039 <0.037 6

Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 NE

Benzene <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 2

Bromobenzene <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 100

Bromochloromethane <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 NE

Bromodichloromethane <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 0.1

Bromoform <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 0.1

Bromomethane <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 0.5

Sec-butylbenzene <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 NE

n-Butylbenzene <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 NE

tert-Butylbenzene <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 100

Carbon Disulfide <0.0077 <0.0079 <0.0083 <0.0079 <0.0082 <0.0078 <0.0078 <0.0075 100

Carbon Tetrachloride <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 10

Chlorobenzene <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 1

Dibromochloromethane <0.0015 <0.0016 <0.0017 <0.0016 <0.0016 <0.0016 <0.0016 <0.0015 0.005

Chloroethane <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 100

Chloroform <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 0.4

Chloromethane <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 100

2-Chlorotoluene <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 100

4-Chlorotoluene <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 NE

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 10

1,2-Dibromoethane(EDB) <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 0.1

Dibromomethane <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 500

1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 3

1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 9

1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 0.7

n-Propylbenzene <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 100

Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 1,000

1,1-Dichloroethane <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 0.4

1,2-Dichloroethane <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 0.1

1,1-Dichloroethene <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 3

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 0.3

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 1

1,2-Dichloropropane <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 0.1

1,3-Dichloropropane <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 500

2,2-Dichloropropane <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 NE

1,1-Dichloropropene <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 NE

Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) (mg/kg)
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Parameter/Sample ID: COMP-1 COMP-2 COMP-3 COMP-4 COMP-5 COMP-6 COMP-7 COMP-8 MCP RCS-1

Samples Collected on March 30, 2017

Table 1

Summary of Soil Analytical Results

Barnstable Municipal Airport Runway 15-33 Project

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 0.01

trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 0.01

Diethyl ether <0.039 <0.039 <0.041 <0.040 <0.041 <0.039 <0.039 <0.037 100

Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 100

1,4-Dioxane <0.077 <0.079 <0.083 <0.079 <0.082 <0.078 <0.078 <0.075 0.2

Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 NE

Ethylbenzene <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 40

Hexachlorobutadiene <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 30

2-Hexanone <0.039 <0.039 <0.041 <0.040 <0.041 <0.039 <0.039 <0.037 100

Isopropylbenzene <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 1,000

p-Isopropyltoluene <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 100

2-Butanone(MEK) <0.039 <0.039 <0.041 <0.040 <0.041 <0.039 <0.039 <0.037 4

4-Methyl-2-pentanone(MIBK) <0.039 <0.039 <0.041 <0.040 <0.041 <0.039 <0.039 <0.037 0.4

MTBE <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 0.1

Methylene Chloride <0.0077 <0.0079 0.01 <0.0079 0.014 <0.0078 <0.0078 0.0087 0.1

Naphthalene <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 4

1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 0.1

Styrene <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 3

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 0.1

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.0015 <0.0016 <0.0017 <0.0016 <0.0016 <0.0016 <0.0016 <0.0015 0.005

Tetrachloroethene <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 1

Tetrahydrofuran <0.039 <0.039 <0.041 <0.040 <0.041 <0.039 <0.039 <0.037 500

Toluene <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 30

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 2

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 NE

1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 30

Trichloroethene <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 0.3

Trichlorofluoromethane <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 1,000

1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 100

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 1,000

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 10

Vinyl Chloride <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 0.9

o-Xylene <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0041 <0.0040 <0.0041 <0.0039 <0.0039 <0.0037 400
m,p-Xylene <0.0077 <0.0079 <0.0083 <0.0079 <0.0082 <0.0078 <0.0078 <0.0075 400

NOTES:

mg/kg = milligrams per kilograms

< = Compound was not detected above the laboratory reporting limits.  The laboratory reporting limits are provided in the table.

MCP RCS-1 = The applicable Massachusetts Contingency Plan (MCP) Reportable Concentrations (RCs) for category S-1 soils (RCS-1).
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November 8, 2017  
 
Lawrence Lynch Corp. 
Attn. Frank Trubiano 
396 Gifford Street  
Falmouth, MA 02540  
 
Re:  Response to MassDEP RFI #0003462 
 Barnstable Municipal Airport 
 MassDEP RTN 4-26347 
 
 
Dear Mr. Trubiano, 
 
At your request and at the request of the Barnstable Municipal Airport, Green Seal Environmental Inc. 
(GSE) has prepared this response to Question #5 of the Massachusetts Department of Environmental 
Protection (MassDEP) Request for Information (RFI) 0003462 dated October 27, 2017.  Specifically, 
MassDEP was provided with a copy of an April 25, 2017 letter from GSE that described the results of 
soil stockpile sampling completed on March 30, 2017.   
 
Question #5: - MassDEP was provided with a copy of an April 25, 2017 letter from Green Seal 
Environmental to Lawrence Lynch Corporation which described soil stockpile sampling.  The second 
paragraph of the letter states, “GSE divided the soil stockpiles into eight smaller areas identified as 
Area-1 through Area-8.”  MassDEP is requesting clarification of this statement and of the remainder 
of this letter. 
 
Question #5a. – Does the information in this letter represent all the soil that has been or will be 
removed as part of the storm water construction activities along the runway systems or does the 
information in the letter represent a smaller subset of the soil that will be removed?  If this letter 
represents a subset of the soil, please provide any subsequent soil analytical data generated from 
the soil removal activities. 
 
Response to Question #5a. -  
 
GSE was retained by Lawrence Lynch in March 2017 to characterize approximately 5,000 cubic yards 
of soil spoils generated from ongoing construction activities at the Barnstable Municipal Airport.  At 
that time, it was GSE’s understanding that some of these soils had already been transported to the 
Cape Cod Aggregate Corp. (CCA) facility in Barnstable, Massachusetts for unrestricted re-use.   
 
In an effort to confirm the sampling and analytical requirements for CCA, Richard Geisler of GSE 
spoke with Dave Peterson of CCA who agreed that one sample per 1,000 tons would be sufficient to 
adequately characterize the soil for re-use.   It was agreed that the soil would be tested for a 
comprehensive list of industry standard analytical parameters including: 
 

• Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8260; 

• Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs) by EPA Method 8270; 
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• Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPHs) by EPA Method 8100M; 

• Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) 8 Metals (arsenic, barium, 
cadmium, chromium, lead, mercury selenium and silver); and 

• Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by EPA Method 8082. 
 
Upon arrival at the airport on March 30, 2017, GSE observed three soil stockpiles located along 
Runway 33 inside Gate C and one larger soil stockpile located outside Gate C in an area called 
Mildred’s Staging Area.  GSE was told by Lawrence Lynch staff that the soil piles were generated as 
a result of storm water drainage upgrades currently underway at the airport. 
 
The three soil stockpiles located inside Gate C were each estimated to be less than 1,000 tons and 
were designated as Areas-1 through 3.  The larger soil stockpile located outside Gate C was 
estimated to be approximately 2,000 tons and was divided into two areas (Areas 4 and 5).  The 
location of these stockpiles/areas are shown on the attached site sketch (Figure 1).  The Area 
designations correspond with the composite soil sample designations in the April 25, 2017 letter.   
 
Subsequent to completing the sampling at the airport, GSE conducted a site visit of the CCA facility 
at 1550 Phinneys Lane in Barnstable.  GSE was shown the soil stockpile that originated from the 
airport.  Due to the size of the pile (estimated at 3,000 tons), The soil stockpile was divided into three 
areas (Areas-6 through 8) and sampled.  The location of these stockpiles/areas are shown on the 
attached plan (Figure 2).  The Area designations correspond with the composite soil sample 
designations in the April 25, 2017 letter. 
 
Upon submittal of the April 25, 2017 letter, GSE received no additional requests for soil sampling at 
the airport.   
 
Question #5b. – Please provide a site plan labeling the area from where the soil referenced in this 
letter was removed.  If these locations are the same as the locations as requested above, please 
reference such in your response. 
 
Response to Question #5b. -  
 
Our response to Question #5b is provided above and presented in Figures 1 and 2.   
 
If you have any questions pertaining to our response, please do not hesitate to contact me at 508-
888-6034. 
 
Sincerely,    
 
GREEN SEAL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 
 

                  
Richard P. Geisler, P.G., L.S.P. 
V.P. of Environmental Services   
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